FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET
DEPARTMENT FOR FACILITIES AND SUPPORT SERVICES

Division of Real Properties

AND(S}( BESHEAR Bush Building, 3 Floor HOLLY M. JOHNSON
overnor 403 Wapping Street, Suite 300 Secretary
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
S5AM .RI‘ITH (502) 564-2205 SCOTjI‘ AUBREY
Commissioner Fax: (502) 564-8108 Director
MEMORANDUM
TO: Katherine Halloran, Committee Staff Administrator
Capital Projects and Bond Oversight Committee
FROM: Brien S. Hoover, Leasing Manager"}/
Division of Real Properties
DATE: January 30, 2020
SUBIJECT: PR-4454, Warren County

Department of Public Advocacy

As outlined, attached please find notification of a lease modification reflecting amortization of monies that is
being processed by the Leased Properties Branch:

PR-4454, Warren County
If you have any questions or require additional information concerning this matter, please advise.

BSH/BGR/br
Attachment

Cc:  Capital Constructzon Log
OSBD '
PR-4454 File
BSH

KentuckyUnbridiedSpirit.com K UNBRIDLED smmry An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D



REPORT TO CAPITAL PROJECTS AND BOND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE

LEASE MODIFICATION AMORTIZATION

Date Posted in 30-Day Register: January 30, 2020

Lease No.: PR-4454 County: Warren

Using Agency: Department of Public Advocacy

Warren County Fiscal Court

Lessor (identify all parties having 5% or
more ownership): Attached extra sheet if
necessary

Property Location: 1001 Center Street, Bowling Green KY

- Existing Rental Terms

Type Space: Office Square Feet: 3,490

Annual Payment: $57,585.00 | _ i Contract Expiration: June 30, 2020 ]
FEEEEEe ModiﬁedRentalTerms

Type Space: Office Square Feet: 4,758

Annual Payment: $78,507.00 New Contract Expiration: June 30, 2020

Total Cost to be Amortized: $17,022.50

Projected Period of Amortization — Effective: February 1, 2020 Through: June 30, 2020

Reason for Modification (please see attached):

Estimate Details (see attached copies):

1. $17.022.50 from C & P Construction.

2. $22.758.00 from Coates Construction, LLC.




FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET
DEPARTMENT FOR FACILITIES AND SUPPORT SERVICES

Division of Real Properties

Bush Building, 3 Floor William M. Landrum [T

Matthew G. Bevin

Gavemor 403 Wapping Street Secretary
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
i’:aui McPhc-.rrs-on (502) 564-2205 Scott Aubrey
Acting Commissioner . Fax: (502) 564-8108 Director
MEMQORANDUM
TO: William M. Landrum III, Secretary
Finance and Administration Cabinet
FROM: Scott Aubrey, Director
Division of Real Properties
DATE: September 17, 2019
SUBIJECT: PR-4454, Warren County

Department of Public Advocacy

The Department of Public Advocacy currently occupies 3,490 square feet of space leased at a rental rate of $16.50 per
square foot ($57,585.00 annually), including utilities and janitorial services, with a term expiring June 30, 2020. The
agency recently submitted a request for supplemental space, same indicating a need for approximately 2,488 square feet,
The Warren County Fiscal Court advised that they could only provide 1,268 square feet of additional space in the Warren
County Judicial Center, and that they were willing to lease the additional space at the existing terms and conditions
provided that the Department absorb costs associated with the renovations necessary to accommodate the Agency.

In accordance with KRS 56.813(2), the lessor provided two estimates for the renovations as follows: $17,022.50 from
C & F Construction and $22,758.00 from Coates Construction, LLC and the Department has recommended acceptance
of the low bid. We recommended a term extension of one or more years in conjunction with the proposed modification
of the lease; however, the Fiscal Court advised that they intended to request an escalating rental rate increase in the
course of renewal processing for Fiscal Year 2020 since the current rate has been in effect since 2012. The Department
of Public Advocacy also advised that funding was identified for this expansion and they preferred to retire those costs
during the current fiscal year. The potential rental rate increase will be address during the regular renewal processing
cycle.

Based on the negotiations defined herein, the attached lease modification provides for an increase of 1,268 square feet
in the area under lcase; from 3,490 square feet to 4,758 square feet, the corresponding increase of $20,922.00 in the
annual rental cost; from $57,585.00 to $78,507.00, and for the amortization of $17,022.50 in renovation expenses.
Capital Projects and Bond Oversight Committee reporting is required for both the change in square footage and the
amortization and will be accomplished in accordance with the provisions of KRS 56.823. Your approval of the attached
lease modification is recommended to resolve the request for supplemental space by the Department of Public Advocacy.

JSA/BSH/BGR/br RECOMMENDED:
Attachment

431
ul McPherson, ActingCommissioner

ept. for Facilities & Support Services

Kentuckiz™

KentuckyUnbridiedSpint.com UNBRIDLED smmry An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D



B217-6 (Rev. T0/86)

:

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY LEASE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

LESSOR Warren County Fiscal Court PR NUMBER, COUNTY | PR-4454, Warren County
429 East 10'" Street VENDOR NUMBER KY0035825
Bowling Green KY 42101
AGENCY/DEFARTMENT Department of Public Advocacy
DIVISION
ADDRESS DATE August 28, 2019
BULDING CCGDE 90947001

1. Lease Agreement number PR-4454, Warren County, dated September 22, 2000, is hereby modified as set forth in Paragraph Two.

2. ThisiLeaseis mo{iiﬁed as Tollows:

1. Toincrease the leased space by 1,268 square feet; from 3,490 square feet to
4,758 square feet; at the same terms and conditions as refiected in the
existing lease, which expires June 30, 2020, resulting in an annual increase
of $20,922.00 from $57,585.00 to $78,507.00.

2. To amortize the $17,022.50 cost for improvements per attached estimate
from C & P Construction. (Total: $17,022.50) same attached and incorporated
herein by reference.,

3. The effective date will be established by signature of the Director, Division
of Real Properties, upon this modification once verification has been
received from the using agency that all renovations have been satisfactorily
completed, and will extend through the lease expiration date June 30, 2020.
The effective date for the amortization shall be defined as the first day of the
month fo§|owmg the effective date defined below unless the effective date
established thereby is the first day of a month.

3. All other terms and ?:onditions of the lease remain unchanged.

4. The Lessoris requil.:i}d {o sign this document and return al coples for further processing.

5. The Lessor certifies by his signature hercinafter affixed that he {"he" is construed to mean “they” if more than one person in involved;
and, ¥ a firm, parinarship, corporation, business trust or other organization is involved, then *he” is construed to mean any person wilh
an interest therein) is legatly entitied to enter inlo contracts with the Commonwealth of Kentucky and that by holding and performing this
contract will not be violating either any conflict of interest statute {KRS 45A.330 - 45A.340 or 45A.930) of ihe Executive Branch Code of
Ethics, KRS Chapter 11A, or any other applicable stalule or principle by the performance of this Lease, or will he realize any unlawful
kenefit or gain directly or indirectly from it. The Lessor further caertifies that ke has not knowingly violated any provision of the campaign
finance faw of the Commonwealth, and that by entering inle this Lease Modification Agreement ha will not be in violation of the campaign
finance faws of the Commonwealth.

13

g S'é‘A‘rE LEASINGG AGENCY REP)

Thure . [ iz 19 W%Wbézk / 23)19

\a w%mﬁ{w (57( fﬂ/ﬁ

s

ANALYST, LEASING BRANCH, DIVISIDN OF REAL FROPERTIES Date ATTORNEY, FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION CAB1NET 4
»T% /7563017 S c.ﬂi;‘
%ANAGER LEASING BRANCH, DIVISION OF REAL PROPERTIES Date DIRECTOR, DAVIBION @EA& PROPERTIES Date
1]
wlmwm Wl p JM—ZS’ ) st N 10
APPROVED THIS _ | = navor | DY i rl,! 20 &L
SECRETARY, FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION CABINET Date

Aif correspandence and inquiries regarding this Lease Modification Agreement are to be directed to the Division of Real Properties, Suite 300, 403 Wapping
Street, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-2607, phone 862/564-2205.

ORIGINAL




e
G

C & P Construction

P.O. BOX 188
Scotisville, KY 42164
Phone/Fax: 270-237-0488

TO:

Warren County Courthouse

FOR:

3 Floor Renovation

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Framing
Cry-wall
Trim
Paint
Electrical
Carpet Patching
Demo

$15,475
O&P $1,547.50
TOTAL | $17,022.50

Make all checks payable to Company Name

Thank you for your business!

INVOICE

DATE: 1/9/2019



Coates Construction, LLC
P.0. BOX 189

Scottsville, KY 42164
Phone/Fax: 270-237-0488

TO:
Warren County Courthouse

FOR:
3" Floor Renovation

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Work to be performed to include:

e Carpet Repairing

» Demolition

e Adding Trim

= Painting

o Electrical Work

e  Drywall $20,483
Overhead & Profit $2,275.00

TOTAL $22,758.00

Thank you for your business!

ESTIMATE

1/15/2019



FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET
DEPARTMENT FOR FACILITIES AND SUPPORT SERVICES

Division of Real Properties

ANDéoffriiEAR Bush Building, 3" Floor HOLLY M. JOHNSON
403 Wapping Street, Suite 300 Secretary
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
C?AM RUTH (502) 564-2205 SCOT?[‘ AUBREY
LMISSI0Ner Fax: (502) %64-8108 Director
MEMORANDUM
TO: Katherine Halloran, Committee Staff Administrator

Capital Projects and Bond Oversight Committee

FROM: Brien S. Hoover, Leasing Manager lf;/,/
Division of Real Properties

DATE: February 10, 2020

SUBIJECT: PR-5635, Casey County

Transportation Cabinet
Emergency Lease Agreement

As outlined, attached please find notification of an emergency lease agreement being processed by our division's
Leased Properties Branch.

If you have questions or require additional information concerning this matter, please advise.

BSH/bh

Attachment(s)

Cc:  Capital Construction Log
OSBD
PR-5635 File

BSH

Kentuckiy™

KentuckyUnbridiedSpirit.com UNBRIDLED smmry An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D



REPORT TO CAPITAL PROJECTS AND BOND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE

EMERGENCY LEASE AGREEMENT

Lease No.: PR-5635

County: Casey

Using Agency: Transportation Cabinet

Hoskins and Cundiff LLC

Lessor (identify all parties having 5% or more ownership)
Attach extra sheet if necessary

Property Location: 289 South Wallace Wilkinson Blvd, Liberty, KY

Check One: [X] New Lease [] Renewal

[ ] Modification

Type Space: Office/Highway Maintenance
Garage

Cost Per Square Foot: $6.25 (effective)

Annual Rental Cost: $90,000.00

Utilities Included: [JYes X]No

Average Cost Per Square Foot of Leased-In Space in County:
10.69

X Yes

[ ]No

Cancellation Clause: If yes, explain terms: 30 Days If no, explain why not:

Effective Date: February 10, 2020

Expiration Date: June 30,2021

Justification for Lease: Please see attached

Has the Finance & Administration Cabinet complied with statutory requirements: [X] Yes [_] No If no, explain:

Explain why the Finance & Administration Cabinet chose this lessor (see attached approval memo and modification):

Please see attached




FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET
DEPARTMENT FOR FACILITIES AND SUPPORT SERVICES

Division of Real Properties

AND;’DESSHEA.R Bush Building, 3" Floor HOLLY M. JOHNSON
rnor 403 Wapping Street, Suite 300 Secretary
SAM RUTH Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
. {502) 564-2205 SCOTT AUBREY
Commissioner Fax: (502) 564-8108 Director
MEMORANDUM
TO: Scott Aubrey, Director
Division of Real Properties
FROM; Brien S. Hoover, Leasing Manager/z)/
Division of Real Properties
DATE: February 10, 2020
SUBJECT: PR-5635, Casey County

Transportation Cabinet

The Transportation Cabinet recently submitted a request emergency replacement space for the Department of

Highways Casey County Maintenance Garage. The Cabinet certified that the requested space qualified for an

emergency lease agreement pursuant to applicable provisions of KRS 56.805(3)(d) due to fire damage on the

evening of February 7%, that rendered the state owned garage untenantable. It is our understanding that the leased -
space will be utilized for that period necessary to evaluate the damaged facility, complete repairs if feasible, or

obtain suitable state owned replacement space. Further consultation with the agency indicated that the requested

space must provide appropriate space to accommodate sixteen (16) employees, and the associated vehicles and

equipment necessary for roadway maintenance.

Based on the aforementioned certification, and using publicly available information (e.g., LoopNet), the Division
of Real Properties determined that no suitable facilities were listed for sale or lease and no alternate state owned
property is available. District Eight Transportation Cabinet staff advised that two potential facilities were
identified, however further investigation of one of the locations indicated that a significant portion of the
warehouse section of the space did not provide partial climate control (i.e., heating), ‘access to water, and the
electrical capacity necessary for agency operations (e.g., equipment maintenance, etc.). The facility did offer two
overhead doors with unpaved access however the width and height of the overhead doors would not accommodate
all displaced equipment. A physical tour of the City of the Liberty by Division of Real Properties staff did not
identify any other suitable available facilities for the proposed use. A facility under contract to Hoskins and
Cundiff LLC located at 289 South Wallace Wilkinson Boulevard offered more than sufficient space with a mix
of office, garage, and storage areas that would satisfy all of the initial requirements (i.e., multiple extended size
overhead doors, full drive through capability and forced air heating in the garage area, access to sufficient water
and electrical services, etc.) identified by the agency. A site evaluation was conducted with representatives from
the Transportation Cabinet on the above date and the agency confirmed that -the property is suitable for the
proposed use.

Kentuckiy™
KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com UNBRIDLED smmry An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D



Memo to: Scott Aubrey, Director
PR-5635, Casey County
Transportation Cabinet

February 10, 2020

Page Two

Negotiations with Hoskins and Cundiff LLC subsequently resulted in a proposal to lease approximately 14,400
square feet of office, garage, and storage space at a flat rental rate of $7,500.00 per month ($90,000.00 annually)
excluding utilities and janitorial services with a term expiring beginning February 10, 2020 and expiring June 30,
2021. The negotiated terms result in an effective rental rate of $6.25 per square foot and provide the
Transportation Cabinet with sole occupancy of one of three buildings located on the offered property. The
proposed facility provides direct access to US Highway 127 and is located in reasonable proximity to the state
owned maintenance facility for access to materials (e.g., salt) that will at that site.

Capital Projects and Bond Oversight Committee reporting is required for the proposed lease agreement pursuant
to KRS 56.823. The required agency certification is attached for review and your approval of the proposed lease
agreement is recommended to secure appropriate maintenance garage operations space for benefit of the
Transportation Cabinet.

BSH/bh APPROVED: % WﬁL Mm,f

Attachments Scott Aubrey, Directbr




CoMMONWEALTH oF KENTUGKY

TransPporTATION CABINET _
Andy Beshear transportation.ky.gov Jirn Gray
BOVERNOR SECRETARY

February 10, 2020

Ms. Holly M. Johnson, Secretary
Finance and Administration Cabinet
702 Capital Avenue, Room 383
Frankfort, KY 40601

Dear Secretary Johnson:

On Friday, February 7, 2020, property owned and occupied by the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet KYTC,
Department of Highways in Liberty, Kentucky (SO-23-530) was severely damaged by a structusal fire. The
steel beams, roof, walls, and equipment were all affected by the fire and the space is no longer tenable. Asa
result of the damage, I would like to request permission for the Division of Real Properties to locate and
negotiate temporary teplacement space for our displaced agency, pursuant to KRS 56.805, Section 3(a).

Should additional information be needed, please contact Jon Wilcoxson, Assistant State Highway Engineer,
at 502-782-5615 or Tamra Wilson, Chief District Engineer/Diserict 8, at 606-677-4017.

Sigcerely,

Ay Eouar Oepomruniry Epesovesr MIFD



e2175 (Rev oy COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY LEASE AGREEMENT

LEASE/PR i PR- Casey C AGENCY

5635, ¥ County Transpartation Cabinet
NITIAL ENCUMBRANCE 13 DEPARTMENT Department of Highways
ANNUAL ENCUMBRANCE $90,000.00 DATE February 10, 2020
VENDOR ¥ BUILDING CODE #

THIS LEASE, entered inlo between: Hoskins and Cundiff LLC. whose address is: 100 Fairway View Drive; Liberty: KY: 42539

(Business Phone: B58/583-5300), his heits and assigns, hereinalier caled the "Lessor’, and the COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, herelnafter refared
to as the “Commonweaith”;
WITNESSETH, that for the consideration hereinafier mentioned, the parties hereto agrea as follows:

1a. ¥he Lessar heteby leases tothe Commonweaith and agrees to keep in quiet and peaceful pessession the fallowing described premises with ils appurienances;

property located st 289 South Wallace Wilkinson Bivd, Liberty, KY: 42539 in the County of Casey.

1b. Said premises consisting of Abproximately 14,400 square feet are to be rented at the cost of $7.500.00 Flat Fee Monthly and wif be
used by the Commonwealth for Maintenance Garage Operations space.

2. The Commonwealth agrees lo pay ren! lo the Lessar for the leased premises at the rate of $7,500.00, payatte Monthly. The Lessor shail provide the
Commonwealih with the following utility andfor janitorial services: None..

3. Subject to the limitations imposed by law and as provided in paragraphs § and 6 of this Lease, the term duting which the Lease shall be effective shall begin

February 10, 2020, and ene JUNE 30, 2020,

4. This Lease shali be extended automalically upon the same tams gnd condilions herein for further perods of 12 morths, ot lo exceed One {1) exension pericd(s} unless the
Commonwealth shall give the Lesser written netice _3_[3 days prior (o the expiralion of the Lerm or ahy extension that it will ot be extended; no extersion shail prolong the period of

occupancy of the leased premises beyond the o™ tay of JUNE, 2021 The Leszor understands that the Commonwealth's funds cannot be committed beyond ifs current tiscal
year and its applicable appropriaticn, and the related aliotment from rental payments will be made.

5. The Commonwealth shall have the further right 1o ferminate this Leasa at any time upon 30 days writlen notice and the Lessor shall have (he further right {o

terminate this lease at any time upon 90 days written notice, time o be computed from date of mailing nofice; termination under this paragraph shall not be
considered eflective untl the last day of the month In which the notice period ends.

B. The Compronweallh agrees not o assign this Lezse, of o sublel the premises except 1 a desiratia lenant and for a similar purpose, and will not purmil the yse of the premises by
anyone other than the Commanweaith, the Federal Government, or such subilesses, and the agents asd servants of the Commonwealth, the Federal Governmenl, of such subdessee.

7. The Commonwealih shall have the right during the exislence of this Lease o make alterations, ailach fixiures and erect additional structures or $ig7is i1 O upon the leased premises,

provided such alterations, adeitions, strutiures or signs shail not be delrimenal o or inconsistent with rights granted to other tenants o the propenty or in the bullding in which the
premises arg loenled. Fixtures, additions, structures or signs placed in of upon or atlached to the premises shall remain the Commonweakth's property and may be remaoved by it prior
1 the termination of this Lease.

8. Unless otherwise specified, the Lessor shail maintain the premises in good repair and tenaniable condition, including healing and/or air conditioning equipment, except in case of
damage arising from the negiigent acts of the Cammonwealth’s agents or empioyees, For the purpose of mairtaining the premises and 1y make necessary repairs, the Lesssr reserves
the right 1o enter and inspect the premises at reasonable Umes.

9. The Commonwealth agrees to lake good care of the premises and (o retn them at the expiration of their Lease in as good order as received, ordinary wear and (gar and natural
decay exsepted.

i} The Lessor shall be responsible for propertyiother taxes as applicable and for procuring and continucusly maintaining casusity and Rahiltty Insurance on Whe leased premises,

11, Hithe premises are destroyed by fire or other coasualty, (his Lease shall immediately terminate. In case of partial destruction or damage 5o 84 1o render the premises untenantable,
the Commonwealth may terminate or suspend this Lease by giving wiiten notite to the Lessor within 18 days aler such panial destruction or damage, and, if 5o suspendad, fia rent shatl
accrug 1o the Lessor after the date of such partial destruction or damage untif such damage is repaired and premizes are considered tenantable.

12. 1tis agreed by the parties hereto that if any one of the provisions of this Lesse shall contravene or be invalid under the faws of the Commanwestth of Kanhicky, steh contraventian
of Invatidity shall not invalidate the whole Lease, but it shalf be corstrued as if not containing that panicular provision or provisions, and the rights and obligations of the parties shalt be
sonstrued accordingly.

3. The Lassor cestifies by his sigrature hercinafier affixed that he {Che™ is construed 70 mean “they™ i more than one perzon in invelved: and, if a finn, parinershis, cofpotation, business st or other
organization is tevobved, then “he™ i3 constroed tomean any persun with an interest thereind is Jegally entitlod fo enter into cantracts with the Commonwealth of Kentucky and thas by hakling atd performing
this contract will nol be violating cr any confiet of inferest statute (KRS 43A.330 - 454 340 or 454 990) of the Excoutive Hranch Code of Lihics, KIRS Chapter 11A. or any sther applicable statare of
principle by the perfonmance of this Lewse, or will he realize any unlaw Rt benefit or gain direetly of indiroctly fros i1, Fhe Lessor further centifies that e hag ot koowingly viclated any provision of the
campaig finance law of the Commonwealth, and that by entering inte this Lease Agreement he will not be in violation ol the campaign finance liws of the Cosmmanwealth,

14, The Lessor agrees to notily the Gemmerweatth of all persons owning of upon any change of Fansfer of swnershin involving 5% or morg in slock, in parinership, business trust, or
corporation, inciuding sitent or imited partners. Non-compliance may resuit in termination of the Lease Agreement,

15. Lessor shail compty with alf standards set by the Depariment of Housing. Buildings and Canstruction, Division of Building Cedes Enforcerent, and thatl of the Kentucky Occupativnal
Safety and Hesith Slandards Board and the Americans with Disabifties Act (ADA).

16. The cantracier. as defined in KRS 45A.030 {55 agrees that the comracting agency, the Finance and Administration Cabinet, the Aoditer of Public Aczounis, and the {egisistive
Research Commission, or their duly authorized representatives, shall have access 1o any books, documents, papers, records, or other evidence. whish are directly pertinent to this
caniratt for the purpese of financial audit or prograsm review. Records ang other prequalification infomaticn confidentially disclosed as part of the bid process shall not be deemed as
directly parinent to the contract and shall be exemapt from disclosune as provided in KRS 61 BYB{1}c). The contractar sfea recognizes that any bocks, documents, papers, records, ar
other evidence, received dring a inancial audil ar program raview shall be subiect to the Kentucky Open Records Act, KRS 61,870 10 61.884. In the wvent of a dispute belwaen the
comfratior and the contracting agency, Atiorney General, or the Auditor of Public Aczounts over docuimenis that are eligitle for production ani review, the Finance and Administration
Cabinet shalt raview the dispute and issue a defermination, in astordance with Secretary's Order 11004

INWITNESS WHEREQF, the parties herelo have subscribed their names:

STATE LEABING AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE Date LESSOR Date
ANALYST, LEASING BRANCH, DiVISION OF REAL PROPERTIES Date ATTORNEY, FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION CABINET Date
MANAGER, LEASING BRANCH, DIVISION OF REAL FROPERTIES Date DIRECTCR, DIVISION OF REAL FROPERTIES

APPROVED THIS DAY OF , 24
SECRETARY, FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION CABINET Date

When executed by the Secrefary, Finance & Administration Cabinet, this instrument constitules & finding and order, pursuant to KRS Chapiers 454 and 56, that the leased ropety is
needed for use by the Commanwaaillh of Kentucky. Al comaspondence and inguiries regarding this Lease arg fo be directed to the Division of Real Properies, Suite 300, 403 Wapping
Strat, Frankfort, Kenfucky 40601-2607, phong 502/564-2205. BGR



	Lease Modification under $50,000 - Department of Public Advocacy, Warren County, PR-4454
	Emergency Lease - Transportation Cabinet, Casey County, PR-5635

